General Index
Subject Provision

PUBLIC RELATIONS AND PUBLICITY, COMMITTEE ON
Appointed by Grand MaSEE ...........ccoeiririrerieirieeeie s AL, S.7(l)
Duties, Directed by Corporate Board .R.13.21.1
Duties, may be prescribed by Grand LOAge ..........cccoovvveerinniiiiniicicins A.IX, S.2(8)

PUNISHMENT
See PENAL CODE

QUALIFICATIONS OF CANDIDATES
See CANDIDATES

QUORUM

Corporate Board, Grand Master and three..
Entered Apprentice Lodge is seven............
E.A., F.C., and M.M. Lodges, procedure
Fellow Craft Lodge is fIVE ......ccoviiiiiiicciccecc e
Master Mason Lodge iS three ..o
Three Particular Lodges constitute quorum to open

Grand LOGGE. .. cveeeveeieieiesieiesie ettt A. 1V,S.2

“R-

REFERENCE AIDS TO CONTENTS OF DIGEST
Forms (Adopted)....
Index of Chapters..........cccccevrrrinnene.
Key Words-Pronunciation and Style.................. .
Masonic Home Rules and Regulations INAeX...........ccoeeirnienininnneirecsseeenes
Outline of Digest-CONSHIIULION ..........ceiiriricieiceriee e
Outline of Digest-Regulations..
Quick References..........ccceevvvevnnne.
Table of Constitutional Amendments..
Table of Numbered Regulations......
The Digest-How To Use It....... .
Table Of CONENTS........oviiiiccc e

REINSTATEMENT

after expulsion or suspension, requires unanimous ballot .............cccceeine A.V,S3
ballot on petition for reinstatement from S.N.P. dues,

¥4 favorable ballot required..........ccoeeeriricininecee e R.27.13
defunct Lodge member, reinstatement of, procedure .. ..R.27.15
dues of reinstated member ...........cccccovvvciininicinns .R.27.14
dues of reinstated member to emeritus Status............ccceceevrrecerirnciiieieenn, R. 27.06
expulsion by Grand Lodge, reinstatement taken by a

Particular Lodge only with permission ..........cc.ccoueevvervninneinsenesieseiennens R.44.76
Grand Lodge has inherent power to reinstate member ............c.ccooeeveieiennnns R. 44.75
Lodge may reinstate with remission of dU€s ..........c.ccoceeeriininnincinc i R. 14.07

1985 512

Page

44d
149c

44
221
210
221
221

47

382-391ai

5-6

392-399
353-358

7
9-38

39-41
401-402
403-424

2
1

48

241
241
241
239

332q
332p
154



General Index
Subject Provision Page

Lodge may reinstate without collecting dues, but

responsible for to Grand LOAQE .........coevvrverieiriiinirieise e R. 27.09 240
Lodge must account for dues of reinstated members .R. 14.07 154
Lodge must account for dues of reinstated member ...........cc.ccoeevverenrennnns .27.09 240
member of defunct Lodge, procedure for...........ccooveiiiiniininicccce .27.15 241
member suspended for a definite time becomes member

in good standing at expiration of tiMe ..........cccovvivriecinnicen L4473 332p
petition for, must be received at Stated Communications .25.02 217
petition for reinstatement from an indefinite

SUSPENSION, PrOCEAUNE. ......c.iiiiiiiiiereteiii ettt R. 44.72 332p
PELItion fOr, FEQUITET ......cooviiieieieitee e R.27.13 241
proceedings for petition and ballot...............ccocviiciiiniciicc e R.27.13 241
procedure for reinstatement from N.P.D. .......... .B.L. 4.03 208
procedure for reinstatement after resignation .............cccccvevnennieneincneenn R. 26.28 237

REJECTION OF CANDIDATE AND EFFECT THEREOF
candidate rejected, must wait six months before

1E-APPIICALION. ...ttt A. X, S.14 63
courtesy work, member of Lodge doing work may

0bjJECt t0 CANAITALE........cveveiiieiiiiee e R. 39.05 297
Dispensation may be granted to renew application

SO OF TIME ... R. 36.01 274
fee returned in case Of ODJECHION.......cvvviciriii s R. 32.05 260
fee returned in case of rejection ... R. 32.03 260
fee returned in case of rejection ...........cccovveiiennnnee R. 33.05 263
Grand Lodge retains jurisdiction over rejected material.. R. 18.07 181
objection before E.A. Degree, has effect of rejection...... R.37.11 278
objection, fee shall be refunded.............c.ooocoerniinnne. ..R. 32.05 260
objection may be verbal or in WItiNg........ccccovrriiininieicece R. 37.08 278
objection to progress, committee should investigate ............c.ccceoverrcerininens R. 37.07 278
petition to Lodge of concurrent jurisdiction, short of

time, FOrbIdden ... R. 36.02 274
publicity on rejections forbidden.. ..R. 35.06 269
publicity on rejections forbidden................ ..R. 36.04 274
refusal to accept petition, is NOt @ reJeCtion ........c.oveeirieeinicceie R. 33.04 262a
rejected candidate may petition Lodge of concurrent

jurisdiction, after SIX MONthS ..o R. 36.02 274
rejected candidate may renew petition short of time by

DISPENSALION ......evieieteie ettt R. 36.01 274
rejected candidate must wait six months before

renewing apPliCatioN ........ooeiiiirieiiree e R. 36.01 274
rejected candidate of foreign jurisdiction, petition of

requires Grand Master’s attention...........cccovveerinnieennseec e R. 33.06 263
rejected candidate of foreign jurisdiction, petition of

requires Grand Master’s attention...........coceoeeriinincise e . 36.05 274
rejected candidate, petition to another Lodge, procedure.... .31.15 255
rejected candidate, petition to another Lodge, procedure . 36.03 274

513 2009



General Index
Subject Provision
RELATIONS WITH OTHER JURISDICTIONS-GRAND LODGE
See GRAND LODGE-RELATIONS WITH OTHER JURISDICTIONS
See FOREIGN RELATIONS, COMMITTEE ON

RELIGIOUS BELIEF

candidate must believe in God (Landmark)...........c.cceeervrnccnnnecnnnnn A. XlIl, S.2(a)
candidate must believe in GOd ........c.ooiiiiiiciirc s R.31.16
communist not eligible for Freemasonry.... . R.31.17
Freemasonry, religious in CharaCter ..............ccovvieeninnciiinseecnseees R. 25.48
Mason must believe in God and immortality (Landmark).. L ACXINL S.2(b)

Resolution, proclaiming religious status of Freemasonry..........cccoceoeereinenciencinniens

REPORTS TO GRAND LODGE
See RETURNS AND REPORTS TO GRAND LODGE

REPRESENTATIVES TO AND FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS
appointment to other jurisdictions by Grand Master,

PIOCEAUIE. ...ttt bbbttt bbbt R. 15.03
dimit from his Lodge, disqualifies Representative in

Florida from appointment thereto .............occccoivreiinieciinccen R. 15.05
Grand Representatives in this Grand Jurisdiction, or

from it to others, requisite qualifications .............ccccceonveiiiniccicinne R. 15.04
Grand Lodge Representatives of Florida in other

jurisdictions, appointed by Grand Master, procedure ............cccccerueuee. R. 15.03

Grand Lodge Representatives of Florida in other
jurisdictions, commissions signed by Grand Master
and Grand Secretary, with Grand Lodge Seal.....

unaffiliated Mason, ineligible ............cccccoviiinne .

vacancies, Grand Secretary should notify ...,

REPRESENTATIVES TO GRAND LODGE
See LODGE REPRESENTATIVES TO GRAND LODGE

RESEARCH, FLORIDA LODGE OF
See FLORIDA LODGE OF RESEARCH

RESIDENCE REQUIREMENTS OF CANDIDATE
See CANDIDATES

RESIGNATION
See GRAND LODGE OFFICERS
See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS
Resignation of Members, ProCedure. ...........coevierrineneeneeseee e R. 26.28

RESTORATION OF CHARTER
cannot be restored after five Years. ... R. 17.09
cannot be restored after five years...........c.ccccovrniennn.

Charter may be restored upon petition of 12 or more.. ..R.17.07
Grand Master may restore Charter ...........cocovereienensieneienesee e R. 6.02
restored Charter, Grand Master will provide for

Officering the LOOGE .......veveveiiciiecc e R. 17.07
restoration of Charter, only restores petitioner’s

MEMDBEISNID ..t e R. 17.08

1990 514

Page

70
257
258

227a

70

171
171
171
171
171

171
171

237

178
315
177
115

177

178



General Index

Subject Provision Page
restoration of Charter, provisions for officering Lodge. ..R. 43.09 316
restoration of Charter, restores property............c....... ..R.43.01 314
surrendered Charter may be restored on petition.... . R.17.07 177
surrendered Charter may be restored on petition...........ccccooveeernicennnieeene, R. 43.09 316

RETURNS AND CREDENTIALS COMMITTEE
appointed by Grand MASEEr ..........ccorrviiiinireeiree s A. IV, S5 48
appointed by Grand Master ..
duties of ..o

AULIES OF .. R.13.14 147
election of Grand Lodge Officers, shall count ballots of each

nominee under supervision of Canvassing Committee ..............c.oevee. R. 5.02(c) 105
Florida Lodge of Research Representatives to Grand Lodge

not entitled to vote or receive mileage or per diem..........ccceeveivrvieiennne R. 45.01 333
Grand Secretary to furnish all required working materials............c.c.ccccceu. A.IV,S5 48
Lodge representatives not entitled to mileage and

per diem unless dues and assessments have been paid...............cccceerenee R.29.04 246a
Lodge return not filed, representatives not on payroll . 249
may vote to hold meeting for members only ..........cccovviiiniiiciinics .13 151
Memorial Lodges, no Representatives to Grand Lodge ...........cccccoveeinnnn R. 46.10 337
Officers of newly Chartered Lodges, qualification for

mileage and Per dieM..........cocoiriiiiiiniiicc s R. 29.06 247
proxies of Representatives of Lodges, must be received

Prior t0 TOIl Call. ... R. 29.02 246a
return not filed, no representation in Grand LOdge.........cocooveereeierineninns A. X, S.22 65
Returns and Credentials Committee, Grand Master controls.............c.cccve... A l,S7 44c¢
shall meet at Office of Grand Secretary prior to

Grand LOAge SESSION........cveueiiiiiiiiirinieieiree s R. 13.23 150

RETURNS AND REPORTS TO GRAND LODGE

absent for seven years, life member may be dropped..........ccccovicinninnn. R. 26.06 234
absent for seven years, member may be dropped ..., R. 30.06 249
annual reports to Grand Lodge, Master and Secretary must sign LACX, S22 65
ASSESSIMENT. ...ttt A. VI, S.2 55
assessment, annUal PEF CAPITA. .......cvvivrveiririeieiieeiee s R. 14.05 153
assessment of $5.00 for each E.A. Degree for Masonic Home

BUITAINGS ..t R. 14.03 153
assessment of $5.00 for each petition for Degrees for G.W.N.M.A. . ..R.14.04 153
Charter forfeited when return is not made for two years................ LACX, S22 65
Charter forfeited when return is not made for two years...........ccccoceeeenenene R. 17.06 177
Clubs and Similar Organizations to report roster of Officers annually........... R. 47.03 350a
collections of L.Y.P.M.G. Cents Program..........cccceceeueireimnenieieneniseseienins . 196
data processing membership and annual return system . 154
data processing membership and annual return centralized system............... R. 30.02 249
dual membership, Lodges must report change of status..........c.ccccceveieiennens R. 26.02 229
dual member, by withdrawal certificate . 229
dues, Lodges must account for when reinstating member ............ccccccooeeinnene . 249
emeritus members, must be certified on Lodge returns...........ccccooeeveneinnnens . 234a
emeritus members, Lodge exempt from Grand Lodge revenue.. R 234a
emeritus members, Mmust be reported..........coeoieieineineneere e . 234a

515 1990



General Index

Subject Provision Page
emeritus members, Must be reported..........ccoeevverveiereiiserieie e R. 30.05 249
fees and dues payable to Grand LOAge.........ccovvvvvevrereseniensereee e A.VIII, S.2 55
fifty year members, criteria for exemption from

Grand Lodge dues and asseSSMENTS.........couevverrereeesrereseseerereeneesees R. 26.12(d) 234d
Florida Lodge of Research shall make an annual report

10 the Grand LOGQE......evervrieieerieeee e R.45.01 333
Lodge must account for dues of reinstated member ...........ccccooeevveiveceriennns R. 27.09 240
Lodge must account for dues of reinstated member ...........ccccooeevveivenrennns R. 30.04 249
Lodge not entitled to representation in Grand Lodge

UNtil return is FIled ..o A. X, S.22 65
Lodge not required to pay dues of suspended

Or deceased MEMDETS. ..o e R. 27.09 240
Lodge takes credit for unpaid dues of suspended and

deceased MEMDEIS........ccoiireiiee e R. 30.04 249
Masonic Home Administration, Board of Trustees and

Administrator shall FePOrt..........ccoveivreriririeierereee s M.H.R. 4.13 361
member reinstated and made emeritus, Lodge must pay

o V=T (Ol €T Ty o I To o RS R. 26.07 234a
Memorial Lodges must submit annual returns of membership...........c..ce.... R. 46.09 337
must bear Seal 0f LOUGE. ........coviveriieieiseeee e . . 65
name change of member, Secretary of Lodge must

have authentic copy of Court Order.........ccovvvierieiireneinsereeesee e . 26. 237
Particular Lodges required to make returns to Grand Lodge.. 55
penalty for failure to remit to Grand Lodge on time..........cccevevveivrevvennennne. .14, 154
penalty for failing to file ..o .14, 154
penalty for failing to file . 30. 248
Perpetual Membership, ProCedUre...........ccovevverieererieereeseeee e B.L.3.03.1 206a
Perpetual Membership, ProCedUre...........ccoveeveieerisiereiseseeeseseeeseeseens R. 26.05.1 231
reinstated members, Lodge must account to Grand

LOAQE TOF AITEATAGES ... cvvvereererierietesieeetetereseeraetesee e stesee et e e s e sae e sneneens R. 14.07 154
reinstatement of members, Lodge must account for per capita..................... R. 14.07 154
reinstatement of member, per capita must be paid

£0 GranNd LOUGE. ...cuvovereeeeieiisieiete et R.27.14 241
resident guests in Masonic Home, automatically on

emeritus list under Life Care PIan ... R. 26.09 234a
return must be filed or representatives shall not be

placed on payroll of Grand LOAge ........ccverveerieireieeviee e . 30. 249
returns of L.Y.P.M.G. Cents program.... .R.22. 196
shall be filed before FEbruary 15M.........cocvvvveveivceieece et . 30. 248
suspended members, Lodge may take credit for on

ANNUAL TEEUINS ... R. 14.07 154
U.D. Lodge must make due return of work to Grand Lodge............cco... A.VII, S.2 54

REVENUE AND FINANCES, GRAND LODGE
See GRAND LODGE-REVENUE AND FINANCES

REVERSING PREVIOUS ACTION
cannot be done at called MEELING ......ccvcvvveirieiiiereise e . . 66
must be done at Stated COMMUNICALIONS..........cccoviveveiirineiiee e . 25. 217
must be done at Stated Communication after notice to membership. . 66
must be at Stated Communication after notice to membership..........c.c......... . 25. 218
PIOCEAUIE .....cviiitcieii ettt bbbttt B.L.8.02 212

2017 516



General Index

Subject Provision Page
RIGHTS OF MEMBERS

See MEMBERS, THEIR RIGHTS, STATUS AND DUTIES
RITUAL AND CEREMONIES

advancement of candidate, delay of six months

requires new ballot before advancing ..........cccvcvvveiveinsieieiesiersieseeeens R.35.10 270
advancement of candidate who removes to another

Grand Jurisdiction, ProCEAUIE...........ccvverieerieiseie e R. 18.06 180
advancement of E.A. Candidate, physically disqualified,

PrOCEAUNE....c.veteiereeieie ettt ettt s e s et e e seetesaesesaeneenensens .31 253
affirmation, not acceptable in taking obligation... . 276
affirmations not acceptable in taking obligation..............cccceevverveienciniieiinnns 288b
all matters of Masonic Etiquette, ceremonies and ritual

referred to Committee 0N WOrK..........cooeerinicininiiccccc 58
apron presentation in public, option of Lodge... 288b
apron representation, procedure ............ccoceevenene . 288b
apron shall be worn in Lodge at all times...........ccocevveerieiereinieieiesesesesienns . 38. 293
candidate must pass proficiency in catechism of

PreCceding DEGIEE.....ccvcviieeeiereeeee et neens R.37.12 280
certificates of proficiency in forms and ceremonies

awarded to qualified Master MasoNS ..........ccverveerereserieiesseseseeesienens R.37.16 280
coffin, usage of ....cccevvercc e ...Res. 2019 287
cornerstone, ceremonies, Grand Master CONtrols.............cccovveeeinneieninnnas R. 38.05 288
cornerstone ceremony, eligibility of edifice, subject

to discretion of Grand MaSter ...........cccovvvieerirrieiieees e R. 38.07 288
cornerstone, Grand Master CONIOIS ..........cceovririeeieninereerreeeeeeee e R. 38.08 288
cornerstone, Grand Master may summons Lodge to

ASSISE NIM .. e R. 38.09 288
cornerstone laying ceremony, request for, to be

accompanied by plan of edifiCe ........ccocvvvvivieiicieicc e R. 38.06 288
cornerstone, Master may summons Lodge to attend

JAYING OF oo R. 38.30 293
cornerstone, members may be summoned to attend

JAYING OF oo . . 66
cornerstones, official inscriptions thereon....................... 288
cornerstone, who presides when Grand Master absent.... . 288
courtesy degree work at district convention, procedure ............coerveervrennns . 30. 297
courtesy work in Lodge not recognized by this Grand

Jurisdiction is forbidden ............coceoiniiiiii R.39.01 297
courtesy work, member of conferring Lodge may

o] ] [=T 8 o PSPPSR R. 39.05 297
courtesy Degree work for another Grand

JUriSAICtion, PrOCEAUNE. ........cvierieieeereees e enas R. 39.04 297
courtesy work, procedure 297
Degree may be conferred short of time by Dispensation............c.c.cocceerenne. R. 6.10(b) 118
Degrees, all should be closed at close of every

Stated COMMUNICALION .......ccoviiiiiieiei s A. X, S.12 63
Degrees, Called Communication opened in Degree

10 be CONTEITEM. ... R. 38.25 291
Degrees, Master’s responsibility fOr...........cccoviiiniiieincec e R. 38.18 289
Degrees, more than one at same meeting,

DiISPENSAtION FOF .....c.eiiiciiiiec e . . 64
Degrees, more than one at same meeting, Dispensation for . 118
Degree teams, conditions of 0rganization .............cccocveevversieneieveneen e . 38. 289

517 2021



General Index

Subject Provision Page
Degree teams, Lodge responsibility for...........ccoooeoiiiciinncicc R. 38.17 289
Degree teams, may permit the organization of .............cccccovvviiiinicciennne R.38.19 289
Divine Services, members must not wear Masonic

=TT L DRSSPSR R. 38.30 293
E.A. and F.C. not admitted to funeral processions.............. ..R. 38.38 294
E.A. Degree, may be conferred on five or less at same time..........c.coeveene. R.37.01 276
E.A. Degree, second section preceding lecture conferred on

each candidate SEPArately ..........ccovvverveiiriiieiereieees e . 37. 276
each Degree must be opened with its own ceremony 291
every Communication should be opened and closed with

L\ OSSO PR PSPt R. 25.23 222
fifty year certificate presentation, member entitled to Grand

HONOIS ... R. 26.12 234c
finishing work begun by defunct Lodge, procedure. R. 37.05 277
Flag must be displayed at all Communications......... R. 25.25 223
Flag of U.S.A,, required furnishing of Lodge.... R. 38.26 292
Flag, Pledge of Allegiance not prohibited................ ..R.25.25 223
“Florida Monitor,” Committee on Work to proofread. ..R. 38.02 285
“Florida Monitor” is official Monitor............c.c.ccccevnvee. R.38.01 284
funeral for member who committed suicide, permissible R. 38.35 294
funeral, for visiting or sojourning Brother, procedure..... ..R. 38.33 293
funerals, aprons and white gloves must be WOrn.........ccccveivviereinnernsesienns R. 38.32 293
funerals, duty to attend..........cccceverveerieinvcinse e LJACX, S.27 66
funerals, E.A. and F.C. not admitted t0 Processions.........ccceevrerieerreresieruanens R. 38.38 294
funerals, Lodge may meet to attend on Sunday........ ..R.38.31 293
funerals, Lodge of Sorrow, not substitute for..........ccccocervvereivcisin e R. 38,43 295
funerals, members may be summonsed to attend ........ LJALCX, S.27 66
funerals, procession formed in Master Mason LOAge..........ccevvvveviereeenienens R. 38.38 294
funeral processions, place of visiting Masons iN...........cccocvveivereieneienenns R. 38.37 294
funeral services for sojourning Brother of reprehensible

conduct, may be denied ..........cccveivrieiiiiriciere e . 38. 294
funeral for unaffiliated Mason, procedure................. ..R. 38. 294
funerals, family may select non-Mason pallbearers 294
funerals, may be closed with benediction by attending

IMUHNESTET ...ttt R. 38.39 294
funerals, special Communication may be continuous

TOF ENEINE YA ...ttt nn R. 38.42 295
funerals, suicide dOES NOt DAY ..........cccoriuiiiiice s R. 38.35 294
funeral, unaffiliated Mason forfeits rights to after

TWEIVE MONEAS ... R.38.41 294
furnishing of Lodge, Volume of Sacred Law required

(LANAMArK) ...ccveveieeesieeee e A. XIIl, S.2(c) 70
Grand Lodge will entertain no petition for Degrees.... 288a
Grand Master can make a Mason at sight, procedure.............c.ccceovrrvieae A. VI, S4 50
Grand Master can make a Mason at sight, procedure

(LANAMAIK) ...vcveieieeesiee e A. XIlIl, S.2(i) 70
hat or head covering, no member shall wear, except

Master and Grand MASEET .........ccovririinireiei s R. 38.44 296
jewelry, removal from candidate, procedure ..R. 37.03 276
jewelry, removal from candidate, ProCedure ...........cccouvveeerinirneernicenenens R. 38.13 288b
Lodge cannot be called from labor to refreshment

to complete Degree Work in fUtUre ..o R. 25.22 222

2021 518



General Index
Subject Provision Page

Lodge cannot lawfully meet on Sunday, except for

funerals, Divine Service, or Charity .......c.cccvveveieveieniensiesce e R.38.31 293
Lodge of Sorrow not substitute for funeral service ..... ..R.38.43 295
Masonic banner, recommended furnishing of Lodge ........cccccocevvvvrienriennns R. 38.27 292
Master, calling on Brother to assist in work, does not

vacate his authority OVEr WOIK..........ccecviveivinieinnerieeseesee e R. 38.23 291
Master guides Lodge WOork...........ccocevrvennnnne ..R.38.21 290
Master has complete control of Lodge work................... ..R. 38.20 290

Master has absolute and supreme control of Lodge Work..........cccccoveevvennne. R. 20.06 190
Master may “dispense with” and “resume labor”

in any Degree at pleasure, to facilitate business............ccocoevevvreivrieriennnn. R. 25.27 223
month interval, definition of ..o R.33.01 262
month interval, definition of..............ccccene R. 37.06 277
month, waiting period for petitions, definition.. ..R. 33.01 262
must conform to Grand Lodge rulings............... ..R. 38.03 285
objection has effect of rejection .........cccccvvvvvvcevciviennnn, R.37.11 278
objection to advancement may be verbally or in writing. R. 37.08 278
objection to advancement, procedure..........coevvevrrereane. ..R.37.07 278
Official Visits, Lodges must receive with Grand Honors............cc.ccceevvvenee. R. 38.12 288a
original and duplicate copies of Forms and Ceremonies,

kept in vault in custody of Grand Master and

(€] VL LT (=] - VYR A. XV, S.3 76a
parliamentary terms and usages Not permitted ..........ccocoovevvvervvierieiesieresennns R. 25.26 223
Past Grand Master may close Lodge in ample form,

UPON reqUESE OF MASTEN .......cviveieieieisce e R. 38.45 296
Pledge of Allegiance to Flag permitted .. R. 25.25 223
Pledge of Allegiance to Flag permitted...... R. 38.26 292
postponement of parts of Degrees prohibite ..R. 38.16 289
postponement of portions of any Degree, prohibited... ..R. 38.16 289
proficiency examination, procedure.............cccceevrnene R.37.13 280
proficiency in Degrees required of candidate R.37.14 280
public processions, Dispensation for............cc.cccue.... ..R. 38.30 293
public processions, Dispensation for extraordinary..... LAV SA 50
public processions, Dispensation for extraordinary.............ccoceeveerveerennnn. A. X, S.27 66
public processions, Lodge is not called to

TEfreShMENT FOF ... R. 38.40 294
public processions, Master may summons for... LACX, S.27 66
public processions, Master may sSUMmMONS fOr..........cccovviiininnecnnicieas R. 38.30 293
rulings on by Grand LOGQE .......c.eovvviieerieieesieeseise e R. 38.03 285
Senior Warden or Junior Warden presiding, may call any

Brother t0 assiSt iN WOTK.........cccvriiiiiiriieeinceesseee s R. 38.22 291
side Degrees are not under Grand Lodge protection ... ..R. 38.29 292
smoking prohibited while Great Lights are open...... ..R.20.12 191
smoking prohibited while Great Lights are Open...........ccoeevrnvciennnenenn, R.25.24 222
unaffiliated Mason, after twelve months, not entitled

to any funeral rights or privileges..........coveernnieiinncee e R. 38.41 294
unaffiliated Mason, forfeits all rights and privileges

after tWelve MONENS ..o R. 41.37 308
unaffiliated Mason, when Lodge may conduct funeral for..........cc.cccccvvveee. R. 38.36 294
U.D. Lodge Master, not entitled to receive Past

IMASEEIS DEGIEE ... evieveerieieitesieete et sttt st st nee e .42.09 311
visitation, should have documentary evidence of eligibility... ..R. 40.04 299
visiting Masons, place in funeral ProCessioN.........ccoecvvvervrerieereresereeesenens .38.37 294
Volume of Sacred Law, required furnishing of Lodge

(LANAMAIK) ...vevveveieeieee e s enas A. XIlIl, S.2(c) 70

519 2008



General Index

Subject Provision
voting on proficiency of candidates, procedure..............ccccovrririnincenenens R.37.15
white gloves shall be worn on special 0CCasIoNS...........cccervrrveriniieicireeae R. 38.32
work and lectures, duty of members to become

PrOfICIENT IN oo R. 26.17
work must conform to Grand Lodge rulings............. R. 38.03

written information relating to secret work prohibited...........ccccccocvvveivriennnns R. 38.28
written work authorized ... LACXV, S

written work authorized, ProCedure...........covvevverieinvereeereeseee e R. 38.04
written work, digitized copy authorized..... LA XV, S.2
written work, digitized copy backup ................. ...Res. 2019

written work, digitized copy encryption keys........... ...Res. 2019

written work, digitized copy purpose and procedure... LA XV, S.2
written work, duplicate copies authorized, procedure ...........ccoceevvvrvenriernnns R. 38.04
written work, original and number of duplicate copies

AUENOTIZE ... A. XV, S.2
written work, proposed changes and amendments must be

submitted to Lodges 60 days prior to Annual Communication........... A. XV, S4

written work, provisions for, procedure to change .
written work, unauthorized, prohibited ............ccocoveiieniineic

ROLL OF MEMBERS
MEMBDErS SNOUI SIGN......iviiiieieiieisies e R. 26.19

SALE OF LODGE PROPERTY
See PARTICULAR LODGES-PROPERTY

SEAL OF GRAND LODGE
Grand Lodge Seal affixed to all legal documents

OF Grand LOUGE .....ocveveieiericieiee e A. 1, S.9(g)
Grand Lodge Seal affixed to commissions of Grand

LOdgE repreSENtAtIVES . .....c.eveeerieriererieieteiee et ste et sesneeens R. 15.03
Seal of the Grand Lodge, shall be the corporate

SEAI thErBOT ... A.1,S.9(e)
Seal required on Lodge dUES Cards........c..ccoveerveerereserieiesereeesieneseeee s R.26.11

SEAL OF LODGE

all official documents, MUSt NAVE.............ccceriviriieiiic e A. X, S.23
dimit, affiXEd 10.....cveviiiic e R. 41.08
emergency relief applications must bear Seal

(o) oo [ PSS M.H.R.10.04
facsimile of Seal and signature of Secretary permissible............ccccocevvierinnene R.25.11
legal dOCUMENTS .......ccveviiieiicieeeee e ..R. 28.02
Lodge Members dUES CardS.......ccveveerieererieeieesieeeeseeeetesaere e sesseseens R.26.11

Lodge required to have ..... LACX;S.23
Lodge required t0 hAVE .........ccceririiiiiicccceee e R. 25.43
Lodge returns, affixed t0.........cccvevvveivienciereieiinns .
proxies of Lodge representatives to Grand LOAge...........ccceovrvrvrrecrinicininins R.29.01
transfer certificates, affixed t0.........cccoviiiiiiii R.41.13

SECRETARY, GRAND
See GRAND SECRETARY

2019 520

Page

280
293

234e
285
292
75
285

287
287

285
76
76

76a
319

234e

44e
171

44e
234b

66
302

375
220
243
234b

227
65
246a
302



General Index
Subject Provision

SECRETARY & TREASURER OF LODGE
See TREASURER AND SECRETARY OF LODGES

SENIOR DEACON

See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS

See SUBORDINATE OFFICERS OF LODGES
SENIOR GRAND DEACON

See SUBORDINATE GRAND LODGE OFFICERS
SENIOR GRAND STEWARD

See SUBORDINATE GRAND LODGE OFFICERS
SENIOR STEWARD

See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS

See SUBORDINATE GRAND LODGE OFFICERS
SENIOR WARDEN

See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS

See WARDENS OF LODGES
SENTENCE

See PENAL CODE
SIDE DEGREES

See RITUAL & CEREMONIES
SMOKING

Master should prohibit while Great Lights are open

shall prohibit while Great Lights are Open ...........coccceoervneeiinniecnnnecens
SOLICITATION

solicitation of business or political.............ccovvernniiiiiiiccen R. 26.20

solicitation of charitable fundraising... .

soliciting non-Mason for membership ..o R.44.10
SPANISH TRANSLATION OF RITUAL WORK

one translation and three copies authorized.............ccccoceveiviieiciencinnnns A. XV, Sec. 2
STEWARDS

See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS
See SUBORDINATE OFFICERS OF LODGES

STS. JOHN DAY

DisSpensation, NOt NECESSANY .......cviuerurierierieierieiesiesieieseeesie e b e seese e seeee s R.6.09
Master may summons to attend CEremMONIES.........couverveereiererieeriereee e R. 38.30
Particular Lodge Officers, installed on............cccoovveivreiiiiineinrenee e A X, S4
public procession on anniversary of, duty of members

TO UMM OUL ... A. X, S8.27
regular business or work may be done on ..........ccoecevrrciiniic R. 25.20
when on Sunday, next day is official SUDSEItULE ............cccooeireiiiniiiine R.25.21

SUBORDINATE GRAND LODGE OFFICERS

APPOINEMENT ...t All S.1
appointed and announced by Grand Master ...........ccoovverveieverieiensieneanens A.lll, S5
appointed by Grand MASEET ..........ccorirriiiirirecirce s A. VI, S.6

duties of subordinate Officers .. .
eligible for appoINtMENt .........ccocviviiiiic s

eligibility t0 hold OffiCe........ccooviiiiiic s R.11.01
Grand Lodge has penal jurisdiCtion OVET............coveirniiininneccscceeas R. 4.02

521

Page

191
222

234e
245
319

76

117
293
61

66
222
222

45
46
50
53
104
131
101

1995



General Index

Subject Provision
Grand Historian, may be appointed by Grand Master ............ccccocoevevrnnnne. R. 11.02
Grand Musician, May apPOINT .........ccorrrririirireeirre s R. 11.03
Grand Tyler entitled to compensation. A VI, S.12
installation of ..........cocoovviviiciinnnn LA S6
installation of .................... A. VI, S.6
may resign with permission ............cccceevvevenne. ....R.5.05
required to be faithful in discharge of dUties........cccccvreriviirciniericesecene R. 1.08
Senior Grand Warden has right to nominate the

JUNIOr Grand DEACON ......c.cvviieiiiieictee et A ll,S1
e o LGACNL S
who are subordinate OffiCers ...........cooviiiiiiiiici e A ll,S1

SUBORDINATE OFFICERS OF LODGES
all Officers, except Master and Wardens, subject to

diSCIPliNg DY LOAGE ....vvevveiivieicie e R. 19.23
all Officers must be members of Lodge, except Tyler. ..R. 19.02
cannot be appointed if under charges.........cc.cccevervenene ..R. 19.03
Chaplain, place in Lodge.........cccoovvvvrevrieninnnnnne ..R.23.01
installation, may be at a Called Communication .. ..R.25.15
Junior Deacon, Senior Warden nominates ........... ..R.19.05
Master-elect appoints subordinate officers.... ..R. 19.05
MAY FESIN.c.vevrverieriieresereeresteesteeereseesesteseesessenensens ..R.19.14
permanent removal from jurisdiction vacates office. ..R. 26.22
public installation of .........cccccoviiviviicie e ..R. 19.09
removal from jurisdiction vacates office.... ..R.19.15
required to be faithful in discharge of duties............ ....R.1.08
Senior Warden has nomination of Junior Deacon .... . ACX S22
terM OF OFFICE ..o R.19.14
time of appointment.......... A X, S4
who are subordinate officers. LACXS2
WHO May INSTAlL.......ccoieiieiccc e A. X, S9

SUCCESSION IN OFFICE
See GRAND LODGE-OFFICERS
See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS

SUICIDE
does not bar Masonic funeral Fghts ...........cccvoeveiiiencinieeee e R.38.35

SUNDAY
Divine Service, members cannot wear regalia..........ccococvervvereinrereeinsenennns R.38.31

Divine Service, members shall not be summoned
Lodge cannot lawfully meet on, except for funeral,

Divine Service, or urgent Charity .........cccocverieieveieeieseiesessese e R.
Lodge cannot meet on, except for funeral, Divine

Service, and Charity ......coveerieiee e R.
Lodge may meet for funerals on SUNAAY.........ccccevveivrerieinisiesesesee e R.
Sts. John Day on Sunday, day following is

OFficial SUDSEITULE ... R.

SURRENDER OF CHARTER

Master cannot arbitrarily surrender Charter ...........c.ccocevvvereiereinsesecnseneenns R.
PIOCEAUNE .....eviiettit ettt bbbttt R.

1985 522

Page

131
131

47
50
109
80

45
45
45

189
183
183
199
221
184
184
187
236
185
187

80

187
61

62

294
293
117
293

222
293

222

192
176



General Index

Subject Provision
surrendered Charter cannot be restored after five years .......cc.cccecevvevvreinnnnns R.17.09
surrendered Charter may be restored on petition............ccoveeerrieerinneeenn. R. 17.07

SUSPENSION FOR NON-PAYMENT OF DUES

automatic suspension H1egal..........cccevvvvieiiriiieie e R. 27.08
dues, not chargeable during suspension ..... .R.27.12
Lodge action required for.........cccooevevvnieriieneineseennns ..R. 27.08
Lodge not required to pay dues of suspended members.........ccccovververriennns R. 14.07
Lodge not required to pay dues of suspended or

deceased MemMDBErS FOr .........oiiiiiiieccc e R. 30.04
no Masonic rights, privileges, or benefits can be

extended while under sentence of SUSPENSION..........ccvvvevrereeinriereeierienens R. 27.10
reinstatement, Lodge not required to collect dues,

but must account to Grand Lodge therefore...........ccoovveivverveieieieiiiennne R. 14.07
reinstatement, Lodge not required to collect dues,

but must account to Grand Lodge fOr .......cccevvivveirieneinie e R. 27.09
Lodge not required to pay dues of suspended or

deceased MEMDETS ... s R. 27.09
notice required for...... LACX, S.20
PrOCEAUNE ..ot seeene ...B.L. 4.02
suspension may become effective at future date ...... .R.27.11
trial, right to be in Lodge ROOM, ProCedure ..........ccoecevvereveieesienseseeenienens R. 44.45

SUSPENSION FOR UNMASONIC CONDUCT
See PENAL CODE

-T-
TAX RETURNS, PARTICULAR LODGES
shall file thirty days prior t0 due date..........cceeivriereieneriseee e R. 22.08
State or Federal tax returns, procedure for filing............. ..R.22.08
Worshipful Master and Secretary, responsible for filing.........c..ccccoceviivriennne R. 22.08
THIRTY-NINE ARTICLES, GENERAL REGULATIONS
General REQUIALIONS .......ccveveiiieieierieiie st es R.1.11
TYLER

See PARTICULAR LODGES - OFFICERS
See SUBORDINATE OFFICERS OF LODGES

TRANSFER CERTIFICATE

Grand Lodge recognizes acts of other

Grand JUFISAICTIONS ........cveviiiiieiee e R. 15.02
granted by order of Master.........cccoovvcerveieveieserisinnnnns .R.41.13
inter-jurisdictional correspondence, requirements for. ..R.15.01
procedure relating t0 .......cocvvveevereie e .R.41.13
procedure to obtain .........ccoceeveeiiiennnns .R.41.13
signed by Secretary over Seal of LOAgE .......c.cceveveericineise e R.41.13

TREASURER, GRAND
See GRAND TREASURER

523

Page

178
177

240
240
240
154

249
240
154
240

240
65
207
240
332b

197
197
197

81

171
302
171
302
302
302

1990



General Index

Subject Provision

TREASURER AND SECRETARY OF LODGES

A.L. date shall always be used in Masonic records............ccocervevvrervrereerennns R. 25.42
all official documents must be verified by Secretary
under Seal 0f the LOAGE.......eiveeieirieiee e A. X,S.23

appeal, from judgment of Lodge or Trial Commission,
ECOIAS OF SECTEIANY .. vcvvveeieiecieiee et
appeals, notice of must be filed with Secretary

appeal to Grand Lodge from judgment of Lodge or

Trial Commission, COPY t0 SECTEIAIY.......ccvvvrveerieririieereese e
appendant, allied or affiliated Orders, shall furnish

INFOIMALION 0. v

Brother under penalty of suspension or expulsion, duty

of Secretary to secure dues card, ProCeaUIe...........curerverereerveiereeresereanens
certification of candidates receiving “Lodge System of

Masonic Education,” recorded in Lodge mMinutes .........ccccoovvvrveivrereenene
charges, accused’s answer to be filed with Secretary ...........ccoceevevevvivieiinnns
charges, determination to prosecute or dismiss, duties

OF SECTELANY ..ot eens R.
charges, duty of Secretary to transmit to proper Lodge........ccccoevevvvieivrerennnns
charges filed against Mason from another jurisdiction,

Secretary to diStribute COPIES......ccvvveveerieiiiieercse e

44.34(e)
R.44.15

R.44.14

charges, original copy of answer retained by Secretary... ..R. 44.30
charges, Secretary shall serve accused with copy........ ..R. 44.28
correspondence, inter-jurisdictional, requirements... ..R.15.01
dimits, not to be filed until accepted ..........coceevrvienene ..R. 41.30
dimit of affiliated Brother, filed in archives of Lodge..........ccccoevvvvrvreninnnnn. R. 41.29
dimit requested prior to December 27", member not

liable for dues for fOlloWIng Year..........ccccvveieievieiieeseieseres e R.41.14
dimit, Secretary shall countersign........ ..R. 41.08
Dispensations, as to election of ............c.coccceenrvinne ..R.19.04
dual members, Secretary shall report change of status ..R. 26.02
dues Cards rEQUITEMENES .........cvivruereiriieeieiesi et R.26.11
dues, must be paid to the Secretary . ..A X, S.18
duplicate dimit, IMPrOPET........ccveiiriieireee s R. 41.09
duties, cannot Neglect..........ccocevvvivrveivrereennnn A X, S8
duties, required to be faithful in discharge of ...R.1.08
election of, time for.........cocoevvvnicinnice AX, S4
election of, time of ........ .B.L7.01
eligibility, effect 0f Charges.........ccovvivveiieicc e R.19.03
Emergency Relief Applications, Secretary must sign...... ..M.H.R 10.04
facsimile of Seal and signature of Secretary permissible...........c.c.cccoovrvnnnne. R.25.11
Federal and State reports and returns, Secretary must

file thirty days in @dVANCE..........covierieiiriice e R. 22.08
fee for Passing or Raising paid to Secretary before

Degree is CONTEITEU. ......ccviveeieeeeee e AX, S.13
funds, Secretary shall deliver to Treasurer. ..R.22.02
funds, Treasurer is custodian of ................. R. 22.02
installation of ..........cooovviicin ..R.19.08
installation of may be at Called Communication...........cc.ccoecvreivveriecnsennenns R. 25.15

2019 524

Page

226
66

332m
332k

332k

196
195

332h

282
328

331
320

320
329
327
171
307
307

304
302
184
229
234b
65
302

80
61
211
183
375
220

197

63
195
195
185
221



General Index

Subject Provision Page
list of membership, Secretary must have Grand Master’s approval............... R.22.04 195
Lodge funds, use of ..R.27.16 242
MAY FESIGN. . vververetestereseeseeteseesesteeeseseesesseeesesse e esessesesseneeseseeseateseesessesenseneann .19.14 187
must be member 0f LOAQE. .......ccoviiieireice e R. 19.02 183
name change of member, Secretary must receive

authentic copy Of COUMt OrAEN ........cooveiriiieereieee e R. 26.27 237
notice of appeal must be filed with Secretary.........ccocooeevverveieneiennriseseenn R. 44.65 332k
Order of Eastern Star, Secretary may furnish

INFOrMALION 10 ..o e R. 22.05 196
penal charges, duties of the Secretary upon receipt of..........cccccoecevinnciienns R. 44.27 326
penal charges, Secretary shall serve copy on

ACCUSEH, PrOCEAUTE ...veveveeiereereete ettt st s saeneas .44.28 327
penal charges, when deemed filed with Secretary ..R. 44.26 326
penalty for late returns, dues, and assessments to Grand Lodge.................... R. 30.01 248
permanent removal from jurisdiction vacates office ... R. 26.22 236
petition for application rejected, dimit must be returned...........cccoccevvveninne. R. 41.30 307
petitions for Degrees and affiliation, Secretary to

accept without regard t0 OPINION.........ccoovviieiririiicicc e R.33.11 264
petitions for Degrees, Secretary shall present at next

Stated COMMUNICATION .....vcviviiiieecee s R. 33.03 262
petitions for Degrees, shall present to LOAGE ........ccccvvvrvicininniiiiniiecinas R. 33.03 262
petition for reinstatement from indefinite suspension,

filed With SECTETary ..o R. 44.72 332p
physically disabled or handicapped candidate,

PrOCEAUNE TOF ....iiiiiiiiiiet e R. 31.04 252a
proxies of Lodge representatives to Grand Lodge,

SECretary MUSE AEEST........coveeireirieieirees e R.29.01 246a
public iNStallation Of ..o R. 19.09 185

recorded as dimitted through mistake, records to be

corrected and Brother restored to rolls 301
records of Lodge, D.D.G.M. shall inspect.. . 53
re-installation unnecessary if re-elected ............cccoviriiiiineiennnciee .19, 185
removal from jurisdiction vacates 0ffice...........cccovviiiriineicnnncces .19, 187
request for Trial Commission, duties of Secretary ..........cccooocccennviiiciniinenen. R. 44.63 3321
responsible to Grand Master for compliance with

requirements of Lodge System of Masonic Education.............c.c.eueuee. R.37.18 282
returns and collection of funds for L.Y.P.M.G. Cents

program must be filed..........cooiiiiiiiic R. 22.07 196
returns of Lodge, Secretary MuSE SIgN........coeeirrriiinnncenrseeeeeeees A. X, S.22 65
sale of Lodge property, Secretary must attest all

documents relating thereto...........cccovvveieriicin e R. 28.02 243
Seal of Lodge, affixed to dimit..........ccoeoiiriiiiiiiceee e R.41.08 302
Seal of Lodge, affixed to Lodge returns..... LWALCX, S22 65
Seal of Lodge, affixed to transfer certificate ...........ccoceovviniiieiiiiiccene R.41.13 302
Seal of Lodge, all official documents must have.............ccccoeverrieinincnns A. X, S.23 66
Seal of Lodge, applications for admission to

Masonic HOMe .........ccceeveiincincienne .M.H.R. 7.03(c) 366
Seal of Lodge, emergency relief application. .M.H.R. 10.04 375
Seal of Lodge, facsimile of, permissible ... R.25.11 220
Seal of Lodge, legal dOCUMENLS ........cccoriiiieiiiiieieee e R. 28.02 243
Seal of Lodge, proxies of representatives to

Grand LOUQE. ..ottt R.29.01 246a

525 1996



General Index

Subject Provision Page
Seal of Lodge, Lodge required t0 have .........cccocevveivreieieneinsecee e . . 66
Seal of Lodge, Lodge required to have . . 25. 227
Secretary, dULIES OF.......ccvciiiei e B.L.6.04 211
Secretary has custody of Lodge Seal, subject to

direCtion Of MASEEN ........coveiieiiierece s B.L. 6.04 211
Secretary is ex-officio librarian of LOAge..........ccvvivvieveivieriieee e B.L. 6.04 211
Secretary of Memorial Lodge, dUties............ccoeerinniiiinniccnnccens M.B.L. 6.02 340
Secretary must accept all petitions for Degrees

aNd aPPIICALION ......cviiiiiiic e R. 22.09 197
Secretary of Particular Lodge shall furnish Order of

Eastern Star and other allied Orders, information

as to standing of any MasON .........ccceiriiiiiniec e R.9.14 127
Secretary prohibited from furnishing lists of Lodge

MEMDEISHID ..o . 22. 195
Secretary shall certify new Officers to Grand Secretary... 195
Secretary shall keep accurate records of all proceedings.. 211
Secretary shall keep minutes of each funeral ceremony.............ccccovveenine . 25. 220
Secretary subject to discipline for failure to file

Federal and State reports and returns..........cccovveenneieennccnnsees .22, 197
special continuous Communication for funerals,

Secretary to keep minutes of each funeral ...........ccccocoveiiineiiiniicee R. 38.42 295
statement of dues and assessments, Secretary shall mail to

each member or be sent through Grand Lodge database.............ccc....... R. 22.06 196
subject to discipline 189
term OF OFFICE ..o . . 61
tIME OF RIECTION ... . . 61
transfer certificate issued and signed by

SeCretary, ProCEAUIE .........coiiiiireiir ettt R.41.13 302
Treasurer and Secretary, to present annual reports............coeoeereererrnenecas B.L. 6.06 211
Treasurer, duties of .........ccccoervrriieninccen ...B.L. 6. 211
Treasurer has custody of all Lodge funds 211
Treasurer is custodian of all funds, even held in trust ............cccccoceveinnae B.L. 13.02 214a
Treasurer, Lodge action not required for payment of

Grand Lodge annual revenue and fees...........cccouvveiiiniiieiiniceninnns 214a
Treasurer of Memorial Lodge, dUties...........ccceovrineennnciiniseeeses .B.L. 6. 340
Treasurer to account for and report on charity fund .. 214a
Treasurer to disburse funds by Lodge action.............ccccovvciiinniccnininen 214a
Trial Commission, Chairman to deliver findings,

judgment and transcript t0 SECTEtary .........coccovvervreernierenseeeeeienes R. 44.64 332k
Trial Commission, request for, duties of Secretary ..........cccooevvveiiiniennns R. 44.34(h) 331
trial, Secretary to record all proceedings..........ccocevvrereereiinenseneeee e R. 44.62 332h
vacancies in elective offices, Dispensations to fill . ..R.6.11(e) 118
vacancies in elective offices, Dispensations to fill . R.19.20 188
Who may install..........c.coeviiiiiiiicee, LWACX SS9 62
widows and orphans, Secretary to issue certificate A. X, S.26 66

TRIAL
accused, if not present at time of announcement 332b
accused in PriSON, PrOCEAUIE ..........eeveuerieerierieieste sttt .44, 330
accused must be notified Of ... . . 65
accused’s right of appeal from action of Lodge . 332c
appeal by accused on retrial by the LOdge..........ccoveriirriiniciniiieiseceens .44, 3320

2018 526



General Index

Subject Provision Page
appeal by the Lodge on retrial by Trial CommisSion ...........ccccovveririnnnenes R. 44.69 3320
appeal, rghts Of.........ccccooniiiiicce JACXS19 65
appeal to Grand Lodge, results of ...........c......... ..A.V,S3 48
appointment of Stated Communication for trial ...........c..ccoeevveiiincivieinns R. 44.43 332b
Brother involved in matters under investigation to

withdraw until vote taken in certain iNStanCes .............ccoovveernrcienas R. 44.49 332c
charges, accused’s answer to be filed, procedure...... .R.44.29 328
charges, amendment of, procedure.............c......... .R. 4431 329

charges, method of answering to..... ..R. 44.30 329
charges, when deemed filed...... ..R. 44.26 326
committee t0 take tEStIMONY .....ccvcviveiiiei e R. 44.35 332
determination to prosecute or dismiss charges,

SL (1=l [0 -SSR R. 44.34(b) 330
every member of Lodge t0 VOte 0N QUESLIONS.........ccvvvevierieieriereeerieeseinnens R. 44.50 332¢c
failure or refusal of Lodge to conduct new trial upon

Grand Lodge ordering NeW trial...........ccoevvveririinieiseneinseseeesese e R. 44.70 3320

forms, required.........ccccoevevvverneenriennnn ...outlined  385-391ai
Grand Lodge trials general procedure. .R. 4477 332¢q
jury, Lodge iS the JUry .....ccevvveeieveceeeeseeceseeees ..R. 44.46 332b
Lodge is judge of weight and credibility of testimony .R.44.44 332b

Lodge iS the JUIY .c.vcveveiicee e ..R. 44.46 332b
main points of law...... ..R.44.47 332¢c
MAJOrity VOIE CONLIOIS ....cvviiieiiieicieee e R. 44,51 332¢c
Master and Wardens, Grand Master can suspend

AN DriNG CRAgeS. .....cveiiieiicieeriee e A. VI, S4 50
Master and Wardens, Grand Master can suspend

aNd BriNg CRArgeS......cvcveieiriiice et A. X, S5 62
Master and Wardens, trial of . ..R.19.12 186a
Master fixes time for.................... ..R.44.43 332b
must be at Stated Communications . ..R.25.02 217
must be at Stated COMMUNICALION..........ccoovvviiiiiiceicceec R. 44.43 332b

notice to accused required..........ccoevevevrerienreenn LWACX,S19 65
notice to accused if not present at aNNOUNCEMENT..........ccoveveerieerieererieennns R. 44.43 332b
ordering new trial upon appeal by accused........... ..R. 44,67 332n
ordering new trial upon appeal by the Lodge.... ..R. 44.68 3320
Penal Affairs Panel, duties of ... .R.44.22 322a
penalties, definition and outline of .. ..R. 44,56 332e
penalties establiShed. ... R. 4454 332e

penalty imposed not to be less than suspension

for period of sentence of imprisonment, etc.,

iMpPOoSed BY CIVIl COUM ........ooiiiiicii s 332f
penalty, majority vote required for assessment of 332
penalty, voting procedure to determine penalty

10 DB IMPOSE ... R. 44.58 332g
penalty, voting to be by secret ballot R. 44,58 3329
quibbles, technicalities or special pleadings, etc.,

NOL AHTOWED ... R. 44.47 332c
recognized rights of every Freemason. A. XIII, S.3 71
rule Of CONSEIUCTION ....oviiiiccc e R.44.78 332r

Secretary to record all proceedings .........c.cccccvevnnnee. ..R. 44.62 332h
Special Trial Commission, appeal from, procedure.. ..R. 44.66 332m
Special Trial Commission, procedure Of ............ccoevererirerieieneieeeseeieseesens R. 44.63 3321

527 1985



General Index

Subject Provision Page
suspended Brother, right to be in Lodge Room, procedure .............cccccvevneee. R. 44.45 332b
suspension, being under the penalty of is no bar to trial

and expulsion for other unmasonic condUCt...........cccvverierniecennsenns R. 44.61 332h
testimony, all relevant testimony to be taken and

CONSIARTEA ...ttt R. 44.41 332b
testimony, can be taken by deposition 332a
testimony, discussion allowed and encouraged after

AU 10 LOUGE. ... veveeviieieceee ettt R. 44.48 332c
testimony, may be by representative of accused... ..R. 44.39 332a
testimony, must be in writing, signed by WIthess..........cccccevvvreiereineinnieinnns R. 44.36 332a
testimony, notice of taking must be served .......... WAX, S.19 65
testimony, oath shall not be administered ......... ....R. 4437 332a
testimony, rumor and hearsay is not evidence... .R.44.42 332b
testimony, taking and reporting generally ...........ccocoovveivnierinceneinncee e R.44.35 332
testimony, withdrawal of Brother involved in matters

under investigation in certain iNStaNCeS .........ccoceveiiveiveierieiesereieseeeeens R. 44.49 332¢c
Trial Commission, appeals from judgment of, procedure..........c..cccccevrernrnnne R. 44.65 332k
Trial Commission, appeals from judgment of, record

[o I T o | SRS R. 44.66 332m
Trial Commission, Chairman exercises all powers and

duties of Master and SECTEIAIY........ccceivriririerieriserisese e R. 44.64 332k
Trial Commission, conducting proceedings under same

procedure or conduct of trial by a Lodge, etC. .......ccocevvviereiviierisiereinens R. 44.64 332k
Trial Commission, request for and trial by 332i
Trial Commission, to conduct trials subject to

REGUIBLION 44.40 ......ooiiieieieieieieeee e R. 44.63 332i
Trial Committee of Lodges, duties of.. .R. 44.35(d) 332
trial of Master of Lodge, method................ ..A. X, S5 62
trial, date of, requires approval 0f MaSter ..........ccccccvvervvierieienerieieseresesinnens R. 44.40 332a
trial proceedings, Grand Master can intervene

FE LA L)Y €T RSP S R. 44.23 322¢
U.D. Lodges cannot conduct trials...........cccceevvvnnnne ..R. 42.08 311
voting on all questions to be by secret written ballot... ..R. 4451 332¢c
WhHEN 10 POSIPONE ....veieiicieieiesee et R. 44.52 332¢c

TRUSTEES OF MASONIC HOME
See MASONIC HOME AND MASONIC HOME TRUSTEES

TWENTY-FIVE YEAR CERTIFICATES
See MEMBERS, THEIR RIGHTS, STATUS AND DUTIES

-U-

U.D. LODGES
affiliation, cannot affiliate members...........ccooeiiiiiinniccc R. 42.07 311
annual Grand Lodge Communication, mileage and per diem R. 29.06 247
application for Dispensation or Charter requires

certification of Committee 0N WOrK.........cccovvvvicennnciisece A. VI, S.1 54
By-Laws for operation of, cannot make 311
By-Laws, Grand Lodge may prescribe........c.cooeeeoirneennneeiesecees . . 49
By-Laws, to submit copy of proposed By-Laws with

PELition fOr Charer ......c.ooviviiiieceec e R. 42.09 311
candidates receiving Master Mason Degree, becomes

Charter member automatically............ccvervrierieiineriseiee e R.42.13 312

1985 528



General Index

Subject Provision Page
Chaplain, place in LOAGE........ccooviuiiiriiiiice s R.23.01 199
charges, cannot ENLErtAIN..........ccovevrieiiiee e R.42.08 311
Charter held by Grand Secretary subject to order

OF Grand MaSEET........c.oiviviiiiriciee e R. 42.03 310
consent of nearest Lodge... ALV S 54
€ONSENt OF NEATESt LOUGE. ... cvviveieieieiciee et R. 18.04 180
consent of nearest Lodge Necessary ...........cveeveverennens ..R. 42.02 310
continuing as U.D. Lodge, new petition for, required ..........c..cccveevvvervrernnnns R. 42.07 311
copy of Digest of Law and Monitor to be delivered

10 MASEET OF ... R. 42.06 310
creature Of Grand IMASEET .........ovveiiriicireiec s R. 42.07 311
Dispensation for, requires signature of twenty or more

Masons 0N PELItioN FOr........ccccvverieieieiccee e . 42. 309
dues of members petitioning for Charter . 313
dues of petitioners for Charter............ccovveveiienieiesee e .42, 313
exists only to first day of month of annual

Grand COMMUNICALION ......vveiiiiicirei s R. 42.07 311
fee for Charter, $50.00.........cccoovvviirrnnnes AV ST 55
fee for issuance by Grand Secretary, $5.00............c........ A. VI, S.1 55
Grand Lodge has power to constitute and Charter Lodges. ..A.V,S4 49
Grand Lodge has power to constitute new Lodges.........ccovvervrereeinrenenne A. VI, S.1 54
Grand Master may grant Dispensation for new Lodges

in recess Of Grand LOAGE.......ccovevrveirerieere e A.VII, S.2 54
instruction booklet, “How to Form and Set A U.D. Lodge

to Work,” official publication............ccccoevvvivrierciniieisiee e R. 42.18 313
jurisdiction, non-Masons living in, must petition

L0 T 0 o o PSPPSR .42, 312
jurisdiction, same as Chartered Lodge 312
Lodge defunct for five years, must petition for U.D.

Lodge for re-establiShment...........ccoerieiieiiriiei e R. 43.08 315
Masonic District, Grand Master shall assign new

[ [0 (o TSRS R. 42.05 310
Master of Chartered Lodge cannot be a petitioner. 188

Master of Chartered Lodge, cannot petition for
L8 2 o o o TSP USSRR . 19. 188

Master of, not entitled to title of “Past Master” 311
Master of, not entitled to receive “Degree of

PaSt MASTEI™ ...t R. 42.09 311
Master, shall be Florida Past Master, subject

to Grand Master’s @pProVal ..........cccvvreiininieicennseeesee e R. 42.04 310
Masters and Wardens of U.D. Lodges, who have paid

for their Charters and worked one year, eligible to

vote for Grand OFfiCers...... ..o A ll,S.2 45
members can only be added by Grand Master...........cccoevvevviereiereiesenienenns R. 42.07 311
membership 54
members joining U.D. Lodges in foreign jurisdictions,

MUSE OBLAIN AIMIT....eei s R. 26.03 229
membership in U.D. Lodge does not affect membership

of member of Chartered LOAQE.......cccervverieiirerieeiseseese e R. 42.12 312
members may be removed from roll by Grand Master...........ccccccveervrerienne. R. 42.07 311
members receiving Degrees in U.D. Lodge, status

of when Charter Not granted ...........ccoeivvereiirerieesee e R. 42.15 313

529 1985



General Index
Subject Provision Page

members of U.D. Lodge who petition for Charter

become members of NEW LOAGE ......ccvvveveerieiriciee e . 42. 312
officers, bonded ...........oevviinnnnn. .R.22. 195
officers, can not be elected...........c.ccceonrvrenne .42 311
petition for, by twenty or more Master Masons.........ccceoveerierreereeieneenennns 54

petition, must be signed by twenty or more

MaASEET MASONS ...t . 42. 309
petitioners for Charter become members of new Lodge.. . 312
petition for, must be signed by twenty Or MOre.........cocecvverveierereseresesieenns . 42. 309
petitioners for new Lodge continue membership in

their own Lodge until Charter is granted .........ccccverveiereieseesereennnns 54
petitioner’s membership in their former Lodge

terminates when Charter is granted new LOdge .........ccceovverveierieivieriennne R. 42.14 313
petitioners, qualifications of ...........ccccccverveiiieinnns ..R. 42.07 311
powers of U.D. LOdge........ccovevrieiereniensereeesieennens ..R. 42.09 311
records, must keep complete record of proceedings. .R. 4217 313
setting to work, procedure........ccccevveeveieveinseneennnns ..R. 42.06 310
subject to same regulations as Chartered Lodges..... .R. 4211 312
trial, CaNNOt CONAUCT.........cveviiiiciciiec e R. 42.08 311
U.D. Lodge must make due return of work to

(€] Voo 0o oSS A.VII, S.2 54

UNAFFILIATED MASONS

affiliation, procedure relating to.........ccccovvvveievcicie e A. X, S. 15 63
applicant for affiliation must abide results of ballot. ............ccccocovvvvreiniennne R.41.36 308
defunct Lodge, member of is unaffiliated ................ .R.41.21 305
defunct Lodge, member of is unaffiliated ...........ccccevvvvieiieirsinciccesens R. 43.06 315
forfeits Masonic funeral rights, privileges, or benefits

OF IMIASONTY ..ttt enen . 38. 294
forfeits Masonic privileges after twelve months... . 308
funerals of, When permitted.........ccccovveiiiireiireice e . 38. 294
Lodge has penal jurisdiction over unaffiliated Mason

residing iN itS tEITIEONY .o.voiveiee e .44, 320
member of defunct Lodge is unaffiliated Mason.. . 305
not eligible as Grand Representative.........c.ccccvevevverieieseneeieseeseee s . 15. 171
unaffiliated Masons subject to Masonic penal charges

AN Tl ..o R. 4421 322
U.D. Lodge whose Charter not granted and Dispensation renewed,

Brethren receiving Degrees therein have status

unaffiliated MasON ..o R. 42.15 313

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
See GRAND MASTER’S COORDINATING COMMITTEE

UNIFORM CODE OF BY-LAWS
See BY-LAWS OF LODGES

UNMASONIC CONDUCT
See PENAL CODE

1985 530



General Index

Subject Provision Page
V-

VACANCIES
See GRAND LODGE-OFFICERS
See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS

VISITATION AND AVOUCHMENT
AVOUCHMENT FOr VISITON ...vvivvciiieicee e .40.10 300

avouchment, Master is judge of sufficiency .40.10 300
avouchment, Master is judge of sufficiency .R.40.11 300
book must be kept to register visitors............ ..R. 40.09 300
Charter, visitor may demand Sight O ...........cccoivieivinci e .40.05 299
clandestine Lodge, visit to forfeits privilege to

AV =T 0] Tl I To o SRS R. 40.06 299
documentary evidence should be required of visitors

before eXamination ... R. 40.04 299
examination or avouchment for visitor is required

(LANAMArK) .. .cvvveieeeiesieeee e A. XIII, S.2(e) 70
Master may decline to produce Charter for visitor .40.05 299

member may object to admission of visitor without

Preferring Charges........cvvvveeiieiieeceee e R. 40.07 299
refusal to admit visitor, grounds for .... ..R. 40.03 299
right to apply for visitation privilege... ..R. 40.01 299
statement of NON-Masons ...........ccceevvicenene ..R. 40.08 300

visitor admitted only by unanimous CONSENL ..........ccceerveierieerieriereseresesienens R. 40.02 299
visitor must be examined or vouched for

(LANAMAIK) ... enas A. XII1, S.2(e) 70
visitors, place in funeral ProCeSSION .........covverieeierieiese e R. 38.37 294
visitor should sign Lodge Visitor’s BOOK ...........cccvcerveiereieneiein v R. 40.09 300

VOTING

assessment upon Lodges, vote as for Grand

LOAGE OFfiCEIS....viieiiiieiiei ettt seens R.12.14 136
Corporate Board, all decisions and actions shall

be by majority vote, including Grand Master ...........c.ccocevevvrrrveernne. A. |, S.4(6) 44a
excused from voting on questions of penalty ..........ccccocvveieveiiiensieneresens R. 44.55 332e
maimed Petitioner for Degrees, procedure..... ..R.31.04 252a
majority vote decisive in show of hands vote.................. ..R.25.40 226
majority vote determines merit of objection to progress ..........ccceevveevrerene. R. 37.07 278
majority vote determines proficiency of candidate

TECEIVING COUMESY WOIK.....eveviiviierisieeeteieesiesiete e e e neens R. 39.04 297
Master controls all work and BUSINESS.............eeirirriininiceinscceieins R. 20.05 190
Past Grand Masters have right to vote for

Grand OffiCeIS.....viveiiriieei e A.ll,S.2 45
penalty, vote of majority Necessary t0 aSSESS ......c..curvrvrereeereererreerereeereens R. 44.55 332e
penalty, voting procedure to determine penalty

10 DE IMPOSEA ... R. 4458 332g

penalty, voting to be by secret ballot... ..R. 44,58 3329

proficiency, majority vote governs...... ..R.37.15 280
proficiency of candidates, ProCedure. ............covirreerinreiiineeee e R.37.15 280
reinstatement from penal suspension or expulsion,

FEQUITES UNANIMOUS VOB .......cveuiiieiiiiisretete ettt A.V,S3 48

531 1985



General Index

Subject Provision Page
shall be by ShOw Of hands ...........ccoveiiiieiicc e R.12.13 136
shall be by ShOw Of hands ............ccooeiiiieiicc e R. 25.39 226
to receive a petition for the

Three Degrees prior to the 18 birthday ............cccoeveeveveveeieeeceneennns R. 31.06 253
trial, every member of the Lodge to vote on

AL QUESLIONS ...t R. 44.50 332c
trial, majority vote controls...........cccceevvvivenriereniennns ..R. 4451 332¢c
trial, voting on all questions to be by secret ballot .............cccccoovviinnnennn, R. 44,51 332¢c
vote or decision at Stated Communication, cannot be

rescinded at a Called COmMMUNICALION ..........ccoveveiiviieieinircceeeieine A. X, S.29 66
voting in Grand Lodge determined by usual

MASONIC SIGN ..e.vevieiiiieie e ae e nnens A ll,S3 46

-W -
WAIVER OF JURISDICTION

affiliation, NOt reqUIred fOr.......cccvcvieiie e R. 41.20 305
age, waiver proper before man is eighteen years old ..R. 34.04 266
ball ballot required.........ccocevvecerieiivirciseec e ..R. 34.02 266

collective ballot permitted........c.occoveeriiiiieiirere e R. 35.08 270
correspondence relating to rejected material of other

Grand Jurisdictions, must go through Office of

Grand MSEET ..ottt R.31.19 258
correspondence relating to waiver over petitioner

rejected in another Grand Jurisdiction must be

handled through the Office of Grand Master .31.19 258
AEFINILION OF .o .34.01 266
Florida Lodges must respect jurisdiction of Lodges

in other Grand JUFISAICTIONS. ..........ceiiricicc s .25.33 224
jurisdiction in doubt, committee should investigate . ..R. 34.08 267
over man under eighteen years old permitted............ccoceveiereivniensieneisiennns .34.04 266
over rejected candidate of Lodge of concurrent

jurisdiction, not required after 0N Year.........ccocevvverveieveeivserieieseesens R. 36.02 274
physical qualifications, if not qualified, waiver

Should be refUuSed..........coviiiieirirce e R. 34.06 266
unanimous ballot require ..R. 34.02 266
unsuitable material, waiver should be refused.............ccccccovveiinnnccinnns R. 34.03 266
waiver improper if non-Mason has left

JUrISAICTiON OF LOTGE ...vvvveeeieieeseeee e R. 34.05 266
waiver improper if non-Mason physically disqualified...........c..ccccocorvivrenne R. 34.06 266
waiver improper over a non-Mason moved to

ANOLher JURISAICTION .....c.veiicice e R. 18.08 181
waiver not required over candidate when Lodge has

elected before leaving jurisdiction 253
waiver of jurisdiction, definition of..........c.cccoevviici i . 34. 266
waiver required over candidate outside

Lodge’s JUFISAICTION .....cuevverieeiieice e A. X, S.24 66
waiver required over elected candidate, but not E.A.’s and

F.C.’s who may request @ dimit..........ccoveerinnniincecccnns R.31.12 255

WARDENS, GRAND
See DEPUTY GRAND MASTER AND GRAND WARDENS

2008 532



General Index

Subject Provision Page
WARDENS OF LODGES
absence of Master, right t0 Preside..........cocoveiiriicinnce e R. 20.13 191
appeal, from judgment of Lodge or Trial Commission,
Wardens t0 receive COPY Of......coviiiciierieiseeceee e R. 44.65(d) 332k
DONA OF 1. R.22.01 195

cannot be elected to office if under charges........ ....R.19.03 183
cannot be tried by Lodge during term of office .. LACX S5 62
CANNOL AIMIT ...t R.19.13 187

cannot have election before December..... ...R.19.04 184
CaNNOL FESIGN .vvveeeeeeve e ACX S 11 62
CANNOTL FESIGN .vvveeieeteeeteete e te e s ettt e e te st e e tes e sesseseeteseenesaeeeseseresseneane R.19.14 187
communications, power of Warden to call ...... ....R. 25.08 220
competency to serve, Lodge is judge of ........ccccvveiiveicinnen e R. 19.01 183
Degree work conferral in presence of Master, does not

transfer Worshipful Master’s authority ..........ccccecevveieveieienciese s R. 38.23 291
dimit, signed by Worshipful Master or acting Warden

WhO also dimits, 1S VOId ........oveeiiiiiieeirceeee e R.41.04 301
dimit, Warden cannot dimit.... ...R.19.13 187
dimit, Warden cannot dimit.... ...R.41.10 302

Dispensations as to election of ... ....R. 19.04 184
duties, cannot neglect........ccocevvvereiineinseinennns LWACX S8 62
duties, required to be faithful in discharge of .........ccccoceveivienccne e, R. 1.08 80
duty to attend Annual Communication of Grand Lodge ..R.29.01 246a

election of, time for.........cccovviiinniicc LACX SA 61
eligibility fOr €leCtioN ........ccoveicecec e R. 19.0 183
Grand Master can suspend from office and

DriNG CharGES .o e A. VI, S4 50
Grand Master can suspend from office and bring charges LACX S5 62
installation may be at Called Communication................ ....R.19.08 185
installation may be at Called Communication.... ....R.25.15 221
installation, May deCHNE.........ccovverieireiecee e R. 19.07 185
Junior Warden cannot succeed to the West in absence

OF SENIOr WATTEN ..ottt . . 62
Junior Warden presiding, may call for assistance 291
Junior Warden presides in absence of Master and

SENIOr WAIGEN .....ceviic s R.20.13 191
Junior Warden succeeds to Mastership on death, disability, etc.,

of Master and Senior Warden ...........ccoveennnieninseennseeesseieiens A. X, S.11 62
jurisdiction of Grand LOAge OVET .........cccovivvieirinriiiiiiece e R. 4.02 101
jurisdiction of Grand Lodge over .. R.19.23 189
Lodge property, actions regarding................... ....R. 25.05 219
Masonic Education Committee, is member of.... A. X, S.25 66
members of Grand Lodge.......cccevveervevrreinnnns WAL S22 45

must be MemMber OF LOAGE........oovveereieerieeses e R. 19.02 183

permanent removal from jurisdiction vacates office.. ...R. 26.22 236
Preside, MGNT L0 ..c.iiie i R.20.13 191
pro tempore appointment in case of vacancy... ...R.19.21 188
property of Lodge, actions regarding..........ccccoveerireeennneennseeeseneiens R. 25.05 219
Public installation of ...........cccoovienne ....R.19.09 185
re-installation unnecessary if re-elected ... ...R. 19.06 185
removal from jurisdiction vacates office .. ....R.19.15 187
representatives of Lodge to Grand Lodge...................... AKX ST 62
representative of Lodge to Grand Lodge, may give proxy ....R.29.01 246a
required to pass Master Mason EXams..........cc.cccvvvenane. ....R.19.03.2 183
required t0 COMPIEtE MLT ...oovovieieiee e R. 19.03.3 183

533 2019



General Index

Subject Provision Page
FESIGN, CANMNOT ...cvtveeietiieeeieiete ettt se et e e te e s e teseeneeteneenis R. 19.07 185
rights in balloting on Grand OffiCers..........ccouiriiniiniieree e A lll, S.2 46
Senior Warden nominates Junior Deacon 61
Senior Warden presides in absence of Master...........ccocoevveiveiernieneinsennennnns . 20. 191
Senior Warden nominates Junior DEaCON............cc.oveeerrereeeninisieieienseeeens .19, 184
Senior Warden, presiding, may call for assistance .... 291
Senior Warden succeeds Master in case 0f VacanCy..........ccovevevvecvrervinninns A X, S.11 62
succession in case of absence of Master...........ooveeiinrciincccccs R.19.17 188
succession in case of vacancy 62
succession in case of vacancy . 19. 188
SUSPENSION OF ...ttt re e neens R.19.12 186a
term of office LACX SA 61
tiME OF R1ECTION. ... e A. X S4 61
EFIAL OF. e A. X, S5 62

186a
trial Of, PrOCEAUIE ......cveieiicte et R. 44.77 332¢q
U.D. Lodge CannOt BIECE..........ccvvieieiiceieicee e R. 42.09 311
vacancies in elective offices, Dispensations to fill.. . 118
vacancies in elective offices, Dispensations to fill..........c..cccccovviviiviiinniennn . 19. 188
VacaNCIes iN OFFICE........oiiiiiice s A X S11 62
Warden highest in authority may call Communication
1T MASEEr @DSENT ... R. 25.08 220
who may install 62

WARDENS’ WORKSHOP, COMMITTEE ON
appointed by the Grand MaSter ...........ccoereirenniencineeee s A. IX, S.2(8) 59
appointed by the Grand Master .. ...R.13.21.2 149c
AUEIES OF o ...R.13.21.2 149c
Wardens’ Workshop, Committee on, created by Regulation.................. A.1X,S.2(8) 59
Wardens’ Workshop, Committee on, Grand Master controls................. A.1,S.7(m) 44d

WHITE GLOVES
See APRONS

WIDOWS AND ORPHANS
CErtificatesS ISSUBA 0 .....ccveivicvieiccieciecee ettt A. X, S.26 66
certificates issued to..... LA VI, S.10 51
CErtifiCates ISSUBH 10 ......eviieieeiiieicies s R. 26.23 236
emergency relief for widows and orphans, qualifications

AN PrOCEAUNE ..ottt M.H.R. 10.01 375
hospital service fund assistance for widows and

orphans, qualifications and proCedure............cvervreererveereeieserennens M.H.R. 11.01 376
orphans of Master Masons, assistance arranged by

Board of Trustees and approval of Grand Master .............ccccccevuenee M.H.R.13.01 381
widow forfeits claim for relief on marriage to profane.........c..ccccocevvevieinnns R. 26.24 236
widow of Master Mason, qualifications to be admitted

t0 MASONIC HOME......c.ccuiiiiiiiieeee e M.H.R. 6.03 364
widow or orphans of Master Mason, qualifications to

receive Non-Resident Relief ... M.H.R. 6.04 364

WILLS AND GIFTS, COMMITTEE ON SUB-COMMITTEE OF

ENDOWMENT PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
all gifts, donations or bequests accepted only with

approval of Corporate Board...........cocccoeiiineiincnniicinceene R. 14.12(3)(10) 163
all bequests and devises for Masonic Home, placed in
Masonic Home Building Fund, unless otherwise specified.................... R. 14.09 155

2018 534



General Index

Subject Provision
appointed by Grand MASEEN ..........ccivirviecininiceiiee e A. 1, S.6(c)
Sub-Committee of Endowment Procurement Committee. A. IX, S.1(5)

Sub-Committee of Endowment Procurement COmmittee.........ccocvvvevrerrrennne. R.13.01

WORK, COMMITTEE ON
all proposals relating to Forms and Ceremonies,

Masonic protocol, Memorial Resolutions, referred t0..........cccccevnee R. 13.22(d)
appointed by Grand Master A. IX, S.2(9)
COMPOSEA OF 1.ttt ettt a e nnens A IX, S.7
Dispensation or Charter for new Lodge requires

certificate issued by Committee 0N WOrK .......cccovvvevvvivieinvcinenriennns A. VI, S.1
duplicate copies of “written work™ in vault in Temples,

procedure t0 remove and USE .......cccevvveveereeesereeesieennens Res. 1982, 2010, 2014
ULIES OF ...t R. 13.10

“Florida Monitor,” duty to proofread ... ....R. 38.02
“Florida Monitor,” is official Monitor...... ...R.38.01
has power to sit in recess of Grand LOAge........cccovvevrervenrieinsieiserieeeienes A.IX,S.3
issue certificate of proficiency to qualified

MaASEEr MASONS........coviiiiiiieiire e R.13.11
proficiency cards, for forms and ceremonies............. ....R.37.16
proficiency cards issued, reported to Grand Secretary...........ccoceevviervecvierenn R. 37.17
shall certify names of Brethren receiving proficiency

to Grand Secretary, for permanent reCord...........ccoevvviereeierereseseeieseenenns R.13.12
Work, Committee on, Grand Master controls......... WAL S T(b)
Work, Committee on, organization of and duties.........c.cccecervrivriennnnne. A. IX,S.2(2)
written Forms and Ceremonies, removal from Grand Lodge

VaUlt, PrOCEAUIE ......ovveviiieieeees et neens R. 38.04

“written work” in Grand Lodge Building vault,
procedure t0 remMOVE and USE .......ccvevvrerieeriereeesieeseeeeseeseseseenassenens
“written work,” unauthorized, prohibited

WORK, LODGE
See RITUAL AND CEREMONIES

WORK, COURTESY
See COURTESY WORK

WORKSHOP FOR LODGE OFFICERS, COMMITTEE ON
appointed by the Grand MaSter ..........ccccovvieveiinereeienesese e A. IX, S.2(8)
Workshop for Lodge Officers, Committee on, duties A. IX, S.2(6)
Workshop for Lodge Officers, Committee on, Grand

MaASEEE CONEIOIS ....veveieieic et A. 1, S.7(k)
WORSHIPFUL MASTER

abatement of irregular proceedings .........c.ovveeiiieciinnece R.20.10
abates proceedings when candidate becomes ineligible

FOT DEOIEES ..ttt sttt ettt e et nene R. 33.03
acts and decisions, subject to review by Grand Lodge

OF Grand MESEET ........oviiiiiiieici e R. 25.46
acts done in Master’s presence and at his request are

RIS BCES ... R.20.14
annual returns to Grand Lodge, must sign.............. AL X, S.22
any act may be reviewed by Grand Master in reCeSS .........cvvvevvrverveereeiesierinens R. 6.03

535

Page

44c
56b
141

150
59
60

54
286b
144
285
284
59
144
280
282
144a
44c
58
285

76a
319

59
59

44d

191
262
227
191

65
115

2018



General Index
Subject Provision Page

any act or decision of Master of Lodge subject to

reView BY Grand LOGGE .......oveerirreeerieisieses e R. 4.05 101
appeal, from judgment of Lodge or Trial Commission,

AULIES OF IMASEET ... R. 44.65 332k
appeal, from judgment of Lodge or Trial Commission,

10 TECEIVE COPY O vt R. 44.65(d) 332k
applications for Emergency Relief signed by

WOrShipful MaSEer .........ccviveieiieircce e M.H.R. 10.04 375

appoints subordinate Officers of Lodge, with nomination
of Junior Deacon by Senior Warden ...........ccccoovvvreieneinsiensieseneseseeees R. 19.05 184

arrest progress of candidate if objected to ................. ...R.37.11 278
authority cannot be delegated to Past Master to preside ....R.20.13 191
authority, what are limitations..........cccccverveiereivneinnnnns ....R. 20.03 190
avouchment, is judge of sufficiency of..... ....R.40.10 300
ballot irregular, should be re-spread..... ...R.35.15 272
ballot, must declare and deStroY .........cccverveereririineie e s R.35.11 270
ballot, must order re-spread when one black ball appears ..........cc.ccoeevviennnnn. R.35.11 270
ballot, must reopen for member temporarily absent

Auring BallOtiNg.......covevieieiecce e R. 35.17 273
ballot, time of spreading, Master’s responsibility ... . 264
ballot, time of spreading, Master’s responsibility ... 272
BONA OF .. .22, 195
Called Communication for funerals, may be continuous

during term of OFfiCe .....ceiviircice e R.25.12 220
Called Communication for specific Degree, not

necessary t0 OPeN any Other .........cccvverieerieiiniiee e R. 25.16 221
Called Communications, Master may call at any time..........cc.ccoceevveevierene. R. 25.02 217
Called Communication, Worshipful Master has power

E0 CAIL.. e A. X, S.3 61
cannot be elected to office if under charges............ ....R.19.03 183
cannot delegate authority to Past Master to preside ....R. 20.13 191
€anNOt diMIt ....cooveiiiiiiee e ..R.19.13 187
cannot have installation before December 27t R. 19.04 184
cannot hold certain other offices ..........c........ ..R.5.08 111
cannot hold certain other offices ..........ccccovveiiinnenene. ...R.19.16 187
cannot order removal of a Brother but may “cease labor ....R. 20.07 190
cannot petition for Lodge U.D........ccoceiiiiininincccinscneee e R.19.18 188
€annot resign ......cooeeveveeene. ACX 811 62
CANNOTL FESIGN .vvteveieete et ete e e et et te st se st s se e eseste e eresae e esessesesnennane R.19.14 187
cannot resign but may decline installation.............ccocevveeeieiiienniescisee R. 19.07 185
charges, determination to prosecute or dismiss,

AUEIES OF MASEEN ....e.iviiicee et R. 44.34(b) 330
charges of unmasonic conduct, failure to answer to,

PIOCEAUIE ...ttt R. 44.32 330
charges of unmasonic conduct, if Brother is in prison,

PIOCEAUIE ...ttt bbb R. 44.33 330
charges of unmasonic conduct, Master may allow

amendment t0, PrOCEAUIE........c.couriveeiiirietei et R. 4431 329
Charter, cannot arbitrarily SUITENEr...........ccooveiverieiereieceseee e R.20.16 192

2012 536



General Index

Subject Provision Page
Charter, is constructively in Master’s poSSeSSION ..........ocoeeirrnreerenneeienens . 20. 192
Charter, Master may decline to produce it for visitor 299
committee, Master may attend deliberations of ...........cc.ccocevvvieinivieivcriennn, . 20. 192
committee, member neglecting duties should

D dISChAIGE ... .o s R.20.18 192
Communications, Master may call at any time.........ccoceevevevervsiereieseresiennns A X, S.3 61
continuous absence from jurisdiction not grounds

FOF FEMOVA ... s R.19.17 188
controls all work and business.... ....R. 20.05 190
CONLrols WOrK Of LOAJE ....ovevveveieiiieiee e R. 20.06 190
Degree conferral, cannot assign responsibility to a

DGR TEAM......eviiiiiiietieeie st st R. 38.17 289
Degrees, responsibility for .. ....R. 38.18 289
dimit, Master cannot dimit .. ...R.41.10 302
dimit, Master Shall SIGN ..........coviueiiiirieiierce e R. 41.08 302
dimit, may withhold for good CaUSE ..........cccvrveiririeire e R. 41.05 301
dimit, shall instruct Secretary to iSSUE if PrOper........ccccovveereivvvisiereeseienn R.41.13 302
dimit, signed by Worshipful Master who also dimits

IS V0T 1.t R. 41.04 301
Dispensations as to election of ... ....R. 19.04 184
duties, cannot NEGIECt ........c.ccevvevvvire e LWACX S8 62
duty to attend Annual Communication of Grand Lodge...........cccceevvvervrennnnn. R.29.01 246a
duty to notify Grand Master, Grand Secretary, and

D.D.G.M., of member convicted of criminal offense...........c.c.ccccovvnnnee. R. 4421 322
election of, time for........c.coeeveiiiiinc e LACX SA 61
eligibility to office of Worshipful Master...........ccoceovvieveiiieisieneiscee e R.19.01 183
Entered Apprentice, not physically qualified,

advancement PrOCEAUIE .......vcvevrerierriereeee et s R. 31.05 253
entitled to Grand Honors at installation...............cccovviiniicinncces R.5.04 109
entitled to Grand Honors at installation, procedure

for public inStallation ...........cccceviiieircc e R.19.11.1 185
entitled to Grand Honors at installation..............cccovveinniciinnccee R. 38.12 288a
Federal and State reports and returns, Master

responsible for filing thirty days in advance ..........ccccoceeeivveieieverneennns R. 22.08 197
Flag must be displayed at all Communications ..........ccccevvvverieivrereeinriereeenns R. 25.25 223
funerals, may open continuous special Communication

AUFING NS VAN ...t R. 38.42 295
Grand Communications, should attend and

TEPOIt PrOCEEAINGS .. .cvevieviiieiietete ettt A. X, S.28 66
Grand Honors, public installation procedure... 185
Grand Lodge, is Lodge representative t0..........ooeeevenreerininiceninsecesneees A. X, S.7 62
Grand Master can suspend from office and

DrNG Charges ..o e A. VI, S4 50
Grand Master can suspend from office and

DrNG Charges ..o.vovvie e A. X, S5 62
important matters, disposition should not be hurried. ....R. 20.09 191
installation may be at Called Communication........ ....R.19.08 185
installation may be at Called Communication.... ....R.25.15 221
installation of must precede other Officers...... ...R.19.10 185
installation, refusal Of ... R. 19.07 185
irregularities should be brought to attention of Master.........c..ccccccvervvvrinnens R.20.11 191

537 1985



General Index
Subject Provision Page

Junior Warden succeeds to Mastership on death,

disability, etc., of Master and Senior Warden ..........cccccovverveerieivnnennnn A X, S.11 62
jurisdiction of Grand Lodge over 101
jurisdiction of Grand Lodge over 189
jurisdiction of petitioner in doubt, committee should

D APPOINTEU. ... v R. 34.08 267

late returns to Grand Lodge, penalty for 248
Masonic Home Applications, duty of Worshipful Master

to advise all applicants provisions of Rules and

REGUIALIONS ......voieiicie e e M.H.R. 7.04(d) 367
Master appoints, but Senior Warden nominates

JUNIOT DBACON ...ttt R. 19.05 184
Master, calling on Brother to assist in work, does

not vacate his authority OVer WOrk.........c.ccoveveivrenieienieieseise e R. 38.23 291
Master cannot be tried during Mastership by Lodge . LACX S5 62
Master-elect appoints subordinate officers................ ....R. 19.05 184
Master-elect may install ...........ccocoovevereiereinineiesenenn LACX SS9 62
may be suspended and charges filed by Grand Master .. LACX S5 62
may attend and direct Lodge committee deliberations............ccccccvcvvvecvvenenn. R. 20.17 192
may command attendance of Officers and members

LA U018 €T SO RSY R. 25.07 220
may decline installation but cannot resign... ....R. 19.07 185
may decline to produce Charter to visitor............... ....R. 40.05 299
may defer consideration of petition for Degrees..........coeveveivreisiereeinseneenns R. 33.03 262
May “dispense with” and “resume labor” in any Degree

at his pleasure, to facilitate bUSINESS .........ccccverveiiriinieiec s R. 25.27 223
may install Master-elect 185
may request Past Grand Master to close Lodge

N AMPIE FOIM 1. . 38. 296
may summon members to attend certain ceremonies 293
member absent, delay of ballot for..............cccccvevnene ....R. 35. 273
member Of Grand LOAGE ......cvvevrerieieeiseeeseee e 45
minutes must be read before closing, unless

Master diSPENSES WIth.......cvciivieiiiieieiesee e R. 25.28 223
must be held to worship ...... ....R. 20.02 190
must be implicitly obeyed ... ....R. 20.02 190
must be MemMDBEr Of LOUGE. ......covoiieieisiee e R.19.01 183
no appeal from his decision. LACX, S6 62
no appeal from his decision.............cocccevervrnecrinnnnn. ...R.20.01 190
objection to candidate, Master shall arrest progress .. ...R.37.11 278
OFfiCE IS NEVEN VACANL.......ecuiiiiiiiiiieicie s R. 19.22 188
parliamentary terms and usages Not Permitted............c.coceevrrveeierinnrecinnnnnnns R. 25.26 223
Past Master Degree, Master should obtain, but lack of

NOt DAr t0 PrESIE .....vcviiiiciiceec R.20.19 193
penal charges, duties of the Grand Master

UPON TECEIPE OF ..ottt R. 44.27 326
penal charges, to receive copies of answers thereto... ...R. 44.30 329
permanent removal from jurisdiction vacates office.. ..R. 26.22 236
petitions committee, Master shall appoint............... ...R.33.08 264
petition for Degrees, may defer consideration of ...........ccccoveernniicnnnnnnn. R. 33.03 262
physically disabled or handicapped candidate,

PrOCEAUNE TOT ...oviiiiiic s R.31.04 252a

2008 538



General Index

Subject Provision Page
postponement of Lodge business, Master’s authority..........c.ccccceovevinccninene. R. 20.08 191
postponement of portions of any Degree, prohibited.............cccccoovvnvcinnne R. 38.16 289
proxy, may give for representation at Annual

Communication of Grand LOAQE .......c.ccvevevriieerieicesiseseeseseee e R.29.01 246a
proxy, withdrawal procedure............. ....R. 29.03 246a

public installation of...........cccccverviievnivnieiiens ....R. 19.09 185
public processions, Master may summons for.... ALX, S.27 66
public processions, Master may summons for.... ...R.38.30 293

re-installation unnecessary if re-elected .................... ....R. 19.06 185
removal from jurisdiction permanently, vacates office.. ....R.19.15 187
representative of Lodge to Grand LOAgE ........ccoveervevvierieinreneeesieeseieenens A X, S.7 62

responsible to Grand Master for compliance with
requirements of “Lodge System of Masonic

EAUCALION ...t R.37.18 282
required to pass Master Mason EXamS.........ccccovverveievereeesienesenns ....R. 19.03.2 183
required to complete Masonic Leadership Training (MLT) Modules.........R. 19.03.3 183
returns of Lodge, Master MUSE SIGN .......ccovevrierirerieesereeese e s A. X, S.22 65
rights in balloting on Grand Officers............... VAL S22 46
ritual and ceremonies, control of Master OVEr ..........c.coceevvvcciininciccinee R. 38.20 290
sale of Lodge property, must sign all documents

relating thereto.......coiveiiecee s R. 28.02 243
sale of Lodge property, must sign all documents

Telating thereto.......covveveeeice s R. 25.05 219
sale of Lodge property, procedure..........cceervrereennnn. ....R. 25.05 219
Senior Warden succeeds Master in case of vacancy.. ACX S 11 62
should abate irregular proceedings..........ccoceevrvreennne. ....R.20.10 191
should arrest progress of candidate, if objected t0..........ccocevvevvreivriirieiriennne, R.37.11 278
smoking, Master should prohibit while Great Lights

oL E=3 0] =] o USRS R. 20.12 191
smoking, Master should prohibit while Great Lights

oL E=3 0] =] o OSSR R. 25.24 222
subordinate Officers, appoints ...R. 19.05 184

succession in case of absence...... ....R.19.17 188

succession in case of vacancy. ....R. 19.19 188
Suspension Of .........cccccceevenene ...R.19.12 186a

supreme in his Lodge ..
supreme in the Lodge.......... ....R. 20.01 190
succession in case of vacancy. ACX 811 62

suspension of...........ccevee. LACX S5 62
term of office. AKX SA4 61
1M OF OFFICE. ..o s R.19.14 187

time of election..
TIME OF @lECLION. ... s R. 19.04 184
transfer certificate, granted by order of Master... ...R.41.13 302
trial Of o LACX S5 62
EFAL OF s R.19.12 186a
trial Of, PrOCEAUNE .......cviieiiiiict s R. 44.77 332q

Trial Committee, appoints... ...R. 44.35 332
trial, Master fixes date for ... ...R. 44.40 332a
trial, Master fixes time fOr ..o R. 44.43 332b
U.D. Lodge Master not entitled to receive “Degree of

ACLUAL PaSt IMASTEI™ ...t R. 42.09 311
U.D. Lodge, Master of shall be Past Master of a

FIOMAA LOUGE ..ot R. 42.04 310

539 2021



General Index
Subject Provision Page

U.D. Lodges cannot elect Worshipful Master.............cccovverinnneinnnccene R. 42.09 311
U.D. Master, not entitled to title of “Past Master”.. ...R. 42.09 311
vacancies in elective Offices, Dispensation to fill .. ...R.19.20 188
vacancies in OffiCe........ccovveiviiiiiciirccee ACX S11 62

VaCaNCIeS 1N OFFICE.......ciiiiiii s R.19.19 188
visitor, Master is judge of validity of avouchment for... ....R.40.10 300
visitor, may decline to produce Charter for ............... ....R.40.05 299
visitors, is judge of sufficiency of avouchment for. ...R.40.11 300
vote on Grand Officers, right t0..........ccocoevverviiinnns VAN S22 46
who may install........c.occoeevveiiieiiinnns LWACX SS9 62
“will and pleasure” is law in his Lodge..........ccccecvrvernrnnne. ....R. 20.04 190
work and efficiency in three Degrees, Master to promote ....R. 26.17 234e
work, Master guides and CONLIOIS..........cocveivrerieieierieeee e R. 38.21 290

WRITTEN INFORMATION
relating to secret work, prohibited............ccccoovvviiiieieiieice e R. 38.28 292
USE OF, IS UNMASONIC ...ttt R.44.11 319

-Y -

YOUTH ACTIVITIES, COMMITTEE ON
appointed by the Grand MaSter ...........cccccvveiriereiiiersiesee s A. IX, S.2(9) 59
AUEIES. .. «veeeeeieeete ettt en R.13.21 149c
Youth Activities, Committee on, created by

REGUIALION ..o A. IX, S.2(8) 59
Youth Activities, Committee on, Grand Master controls.............c.c.ceeue.. A.1,S.7() 44d
-7 -
ZONES

See MASONIC DISTRICTS AND ZONES

1990 540



